

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

October 24, 1972

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY)

v.)

PCB 72-198)

HIGH LAKE POULTRY, INC.)

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Dumelle)

This case is now before us on a Motion for Reconsideration. The case originally was an enforcement action wherein we found that High Lake had constructed and was operating its waste water treatment facilities without first obtaining a valid permit from the Agency, in violation of Section 12(b) of the Act, and further that they had operated those facilities without employing an operator certified by the Agency, in violation of Rule 1.02 of the Sanitary Water Board Rules and Regulations Number 2. (See Board Opinion dated October 3, 1972) In that Opinion we assessed a penalty of \$2500 for the violations.

Upon reconsideration of the matter we again find that a penalty of \$2500 is appropriate under the circumstances of this case. In fact, had it not been for the mitigating evidence set forth in the original case the penalty would have been even greater.

The Motion is therefore denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify the above Opinion and Order was adopted on the 24th day of October, 1972 by a vote of 5-0.

Christan L. Moffett
Christan L. Moffett, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board